WHALEN" g
DATE PURCHASED: [/ [ _

Barkston Lane Desk with Hutch
Model # SPUS-BLDH
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ADULT ASSEMBLY REQUIRED

If you have any questions regarding assembly paits are missing, DO NOT return this item to the
store where it was purchased. Please call ourfresl-customer service number and have your
instructions and parts list ready to provide theledloname, part name or factory number:
1-866-942-5362
Pacific Standard Time: 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m., Mond&ariday
Or visit our web site 24 hours a day, 7 days a weekroduct assistance at

www.whalenfur niture.com
Or e-mail your request foar ts@whalenfur niture.com

THIS INSTRUCTION BOOKLET CONTAINS MPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION.
PLEASE READ AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
Date 2016-07-14 Rev. 0001-B Factory: RIDHUA




MAXIMUM RECOMMENDED WEIGHT LOADS

MANUFACTURER: Whalen Furniture Manufacturing
CATALOG: Barkston Lane Desk with Hutch (SPUS-BLDH)
MADE IN CHINA

| MAXIMUM LOAD 50 Ib. (22.6 kg)

| MAXIMUM LOAD 30 Ib. (13.6 ko)

| MAXIMUM LOAD 200 Ib. (90.7 kg)
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™ MAXIMUM LOAD 10 Ib. (4.5 kg)

] MAXIMUM LOAD 30 Ib. (13.6 kg)

: THISUNIT ISINTENDED FOR USE ONLY WITH THE MAXIMUM

WEIGHTS INDICATED. USE WITH LOAD HEAVIER THAN THE MAXIMUM
WEIGHTSINDICATED MAY RESULT IN INSTABILITY, CAUSING POSSIBLE INJURY.

SPECIAL NOTE

Please read the instruction sheets completely bedmsembly. Examine all packaging
material before discarding carton. Remove any ramgi staples from the carton before
discarding. Remove all parts from carton and sdpamato groups as indicated on part
list. Please ensure all parts are included prioragsembly. Use of power tools to
complete assembly is not recommended.



IMPORTANT

Before you beginOpen, identify and count all parts prior to asskmbay out parts on a flat and non-
abrasive surface. You will need the parts iderdifve page 4 and 5 of this instruction manual.

NOTE: IT IS VERY IMPORTANT TO USE GLUE WITH DOWELS. EXCE&S GLUE CAN BE WIPED
OFF WITH DAMP CLOTH.

Insert Dowel at least half way by tapping lightlittwa rubber mallet IF NECESSARY.
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CAM LOCK SYSTEM OPERATION

HOW THE KNOCK DOWN (KD) ASSEMBLY SYSTEM WORKS

=

Screw Cam Bolt into the pre-drilled small holes manel. Connect both panels together; making
sure Cam Bolt goes into pre-drilled hole on the ehganel with Cam Lock.

2. Insert Cam Lock into pre-drilled large hole on pgamdake sure arrow on Cam Lock is pointed toward
Cam Bolt.

3. Once Cam Bolt is connected inside Cam Lock, taR&idips screwdriver and tighten Cam Lock clockwise
4. Plug Cam Cap into the cross slot of the Cam Lock=onhceal the cam.

You are now ready to assemble the unit.



Parts and Hardware List

Please read completely through the instructionsvanidy that all listed parts and hardware are @nés
before beginning assembly.

—

A- Left Outside Panel (Qty. 1) Bight Outside Panel (Qty. 1) C- Upperider (Qty. 2)

F- Hutch Fixed Shelf (Qty. 1) Butch Bottom Panel (Qty. 2)

I- Desk Top (Qty. 1

N
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J- Left Leg (Qty. 1) K- Right Leg (Qty. 1)




Parts and Hardware List

Please read completely through the instructionsvanidy that all listed parts and hardware are @nés
before beginning assembly.

)
e =9 ] s
=)

(1) Cam Lock (2) Cam Bolt (3) Wood Dowel
(Qty.20+1 extra) (Q29+1 extra) yQB2+1 extra)
G- &> (0)
(4) @4 mm x 38 mrBcrew (5) Cam Lock Cover (6) M6 x 35 mm Bolt
(Qty. 6+1 extra) (Qty. 20+1 extra) (Qty. 20+1 extra)
(7) Lock Washer (8) Flat Washer (9) Knob
(Qty. 20+1 extra) (Qty. 20+1 extra) (Qty. 4)

£ S
(10) 22 mm Knob Bolt (Qty. 4) (11) Rubber Pad (CHy.
Glue (Qty. 1) Flat Tip Allen Wrench Q1)

Tools required: Flat tip Allen wrench (provided)daiRhillips screwdriver (not provided).



Assembly Instructions

Release lever Release lever

NOTE: Please do not fully tighten all bolts until you finish assembling all parts. Once assembled,
go back and fully tighten all bolts. This will make the assembly easier.

1. Unpack the unit and confirm that you have all tiaediware and required parts. Assemble the unit on a
carpeted floor or the empty carton to avoid angtstr.

2. Attach the Knobs (9) to the front side of drawessg the provided Knob Bolts (10) and tighten wath
Phillips screwdriver.

3. Pull the side drawers all the way out, then pushpilastic release lever of the ball bearing slid®n one
side and down on the other side, and then pulbttle side drawers completely out.

NOTE: You must remove the both side drawers to atthelegs (J and K).



Assembly Instructions

The threaded inserts
face inward

. Turn the Desk Top (I) upside down as shown.

4

5. Attach the Left and Right Legs (J and K) to the lID€sp (I) by using the Wood Dowels (3).

6. Insert the 35 mm Bolts (6) with the Lock Washersdid Flat Washers (8) from inside of desk apron
through the pre-drilled holes and screw into theshithserts in the Legs (J and K). As shown.

7. Stick one Rubber Pad (11) onto the bottom of eagh{d and K) as shown.

Ball bearing cart
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Ball bearing cart

8. Ask for assistance to stand the unit upright argltjpm it at the desired location.

9. Now, insert the removed side drawers into Desk Tpp o place the drawer back, simply push the ball
bearing cart all the way to the end of the slidaes lfoth sides), and align the slide runners on the
drawers with the slides track on the unit. Pustarefully inside until it stops.

NOTE: If the drawer does not go smoothly, please takatiand repeat the step.



Assembly Instructions

D
\_ A/B/D/E/F /

10. Locate the Fixed Shelf (F), Outside Panels (A ahdmher Side Panels (D and E) with the holes facip.
Securely screw the Cam Bolts (2) into the desighateall holes by a Phillips screwdriver, as shown.

Ensure the back edges
are flush with each other

11.Insert two Wood Dowel (3) into the large holes gdpdr Dividers (C). Tap it in with a rubber malldt,
necessary. Make sure that you use a small amowhti@fwith both ends of all dowels.

12. Align the drilled holes on the Fixed Shelf (F) witle inserted Wood Dowels (3) on the Upper Divid€rs
and then press them together. Insert two 38 &emews(4) through the countersunk holes on the Fixed
Shelf (F) and securely screw into the Upper Divsd&). As shown.



Assembly Instructions

Pilot holes face backward

Cam Locks face outward

Cam Locks face outward/'&

13.Insert four Wood Dowels (3) into the top inner st the Lower Inner Side Panels (D and E) andlatta
them to the Fixed Shelf (F) by engaging four Cantdso(1) (Refer to page 3 on Cam Lock system
operation supplement). As shown.

Cam Locks face the bottom of the unit

14. Align and attach the Bottom Panels (G) to the lagitl Right Inner Panels (D and E) respectively bggis
four Wood Dowels (3) and four Cam Locks (1). Aswho



Assembly Instructions

Cam Lock holes face backward

15.Using the pilot holes as a guide, fasten the BaaheP(H) to the previous assembly with four 38 mm
Screws (4) as shown.

16. Insert twelve Wood Dowels (3) into the drilleddarholes of last assembly at both ends.

17.Align the large holes on the Left Outside Panel y&h the inserted Wood Dowels (3), then firmly gge
them together and fasten it in place by engagixn@aim Locks (1).

18.Repeat last step to attach Right Outside Paneit(B)e opposite end.
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Assembly Instructions

19. Stand the assembled hutch upright.
20.Plug the Cam Lock Covers (5) onto the visible Caarsks to conceal the Cams.

21.Carefuly position the assembled hutch on the topestk Top (1) to prevent scratching. Make sure ihist
centered properly and the back edges are evereatth other.

11



Care and Maintenance

Use a soft, clean cloth that will not scratch thdece when dusting.

Use of furniture polish is not necessary. Should glooose to use polish, test first in an inconspisuarea.
Using solvents of any kind on your furniture mayndae your furniture’s finish.

Never use water to clean your furniture as it mayse damage to the finish.

Always use coasters under beverage glasses anerfiots.

Liquid spills should be removed immediately. Usagoft clean cloth, blot the spill gently. Avoidohing.
Always use protective pads under hot dishes artdglaleat can cause chemical changes that may creat
spotting within the furniture finish.

Stains or marks from crayons or ink markers willdiféicult to remove.

In the event that your furniture is stained or otfise damaged during use, we recommend that yba cal
professional to repair your furniture.

Check bolts/screws periodically and tighten themei€essary.

Further advice about wood furniture care

It is best to keep your furniture in a climate-goiied environment. Extreme temperature and humidit
changes can cause fading, warping, shrinking ahtirsgp of wood. It is advised to keep furniture ayfrom
direct sunlight as sun may damage the finish.

Proper care and cleaning at home will extend fieeolf your purchase. Following these important hetpful
tips will enhance your furniture as it ages.

We hope you enjoy your purchase for many years.
Thank you for your purchase!

QUALITY GUARANTEE

We are confident that you will be delighted wittugy@Whalen Furniture purchase.

Should this product be defective in workmanshipnaaterials or fail under normal use, we will repair
replace it for up to one (1) year from date of pase. Every Whalen Furniture product is designech¢et
your highest expectations. We guarantee that ytluranediately see the value of our fine furniture.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights amdi ynay also have other rights which vary from statstate
(province to province).

Customer Service: 1-866-942-5362
8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m., PST, Monday to Friday
www.whalenfur niture.com
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DATE D'ACHAT : __ [ [

Bureau avec Etagére Barkston Lane
Modéle ® SPUS-BLDH

MONTAGE PAR UN ADULTE REQUIS

Pour toute question sur le montage ou en cas ae prnquante, NE PAS retourner cet article au
point de vente. Communiquer sans frais avec nareice a la clientéle en ayant en mains les
instructions et la liste des pieces pour indiggenédm du modéle, le nom de la piéce ou le numéro
d’'usine :
1-866-942-5362
Heure normale du Pacifique, entre 8 h 30 et 16,ldB@Mundi au vendredi
ou visiter notre site Web 24 heures par jour, Tg@ur 7 pour de I'aide sur le produit
www.whalenfurniture.com
ou transmettre une demande par courrghs@whalenfurniture.com

CE LIVRET CONTIENT DIMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE.
LIRE ET CONSERVER POUR REFERENCE FUTURE.
Date 2016-07-14 Rév. 0001-B Usine : RIDHUA




POIDS MAXIMAL RECOMMANDE

FABRICANT : Whalen Furniture Manufacturing
CATALOG: Bureau avec Etagere Barkston Lane (SPUB/B)
FABRIQUE EN CHINE

| CHARGE MAXIMALE22,6 kg (50 Ib.)

| CHARGE MAXIMALEL3,6 kg (30 Ib.)

| CHARGE MAXIMALED0,7 kg (200 Ib.)

L=

™ CHARGE MAXIMALE4,5 kg (10 Ib.)

] CHARGE MAXIMALEL3,6 kg (30 Ib.)

CETTE UNITE DOIT ETRE UTILISEE UNIQUEMENT AVEC LES

POIDS MAXIMAUX INDIQUES. L'UTILISATION AVEC DES PRUITS PLUS LOURDS
QUE LES POIDS MAXIMAUX INDIQUES PEUT RENDRE L'UNITEINSTABLE ET
CAUSER DES BLESSURE

REMARQUE

Veluillez lire toutes les directives avant de mer au montage. Examinez tout le

matériel d’emballage avant de jeter le carton. iReties agrafes de ce dernier avant de le
jeter. Enlevez toutes les pieces du cartonéptartissez-les en groupes tel qu’indiqué sur
la liste des paces. Assurez-vous que toutes lescps ont été incluses avant de

commencer le montage. L’utilisation d’outils élegtres n’est pas recommandée pour le
montage.



IMPORTANT

Avant de commencerQuuvrir, identifier et compter toutes les piécearaMe montage. Etendre les piéces sur

une surface plane et non abrasive. Les piécesifidesten page 4 et 5 de ce manuel d’instructiang s
requises.

REMARQUE :IL EST TRES IMPORTANT D'UTILISER DE LA COLLE AVEQ.ES GOUJONS.
L’EXCES DE COLLE PEUT ETRE ESSUYE AVEC UN LINGE HURE.

Insérer le goujon & moitié en le frappant légéraragac un maillet de caoutchouc S| NECESSAIRE.

1 2 3
4 FINAL
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FONCTIONNEMENT DU SYSTEME A CAME

FONCTIONNEMENT DU SYSTEM A CAME

1. Visser un boulon & came dans les petits trous gijées sur le panneau. Connecter les deux pane@aux
s’assurant que le boulon a came s’insere daneuedi&ja percé a I'extrémité du panneau avec la came

2. Insérer une came dans le grand trou déja percée quanneau. S’assurer que la fleche sur la cante soi
orientée vers le boulon a came.

3. Une fois le boulon a came connecté dans la camerda came dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montr
avec un tournevis a pointe cruciforme.

4. Ajouter le capuchon a came dans l'ouverture erxates cames pour les dissimuler.

L’'unité est préte pour le montage.



Liste des pieces et de la quincaillerie

Lire toutes les instructions et s’assurer d’avoutés les pieces et la quincaillerie avant de comcere
le montage.

—

A- Panneau extérieur gauche P&3ineau extérieur droit C- Panneau de divisiperseur

(Qte 1) (Qte 1) (Qte 2)

F- Tablette fixe de huche (Qté 1) G- Pannad#@érieur de huche (Qté 2)

J- Pied gauche (Qté 1) K- Pied droit (Qté 1)



Liste des pieces et de la quincaillerie

Lire toutes les instructions et s’assurer d’avoutés les pieces et la quincaillerie avant de comcere
le montage.

|
= —

(1) Cam (®ugdn de bois
(Qté20+1 extra) €@2+1 extra)

BYulon de came
(QEe+1 extra)

5

(5) Bouchon de came
Qté¢ 20+1 extra)

©

(8) Rondelle plate
(Qté 20+1 extra)

o @ @

(6) Boulon M6 x 35 mm
Qté 20+1 extra)

S

(9) Poignee
(Qté 4)

(4) Vis @4 mm x 38 mm
(Qté 6+1 extra)

Q

(7) Rondelle de frein
(Qté 20+1 extra)

@ {\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\w

(10) Boulon de poignée 22 mm (Qté 4)

(11) Tampon de caoutchoue (Ot

1T

Colle (Qté 1)

—

Clé Allen a pointe platetéQ)

Outils requis : clé hexagonale (fournie) et touisévpointe cruciforme (non fournis).



Instructions de montage

Levier de dégagement

REMAROQUE : afin de faciliter le montage, éviter de trop seres boulons avant d’avoir terminé
'assemblage de toute les pieces. Une fois le ngenterminé, serrer a fond tous les boulons.

. Déballez I'unité et assurez-vous d'avoir en mainget la quincaillerie et toutes les piéces requises
Assemblez I'unité sur un tapis ou une boite vide goiter de I'égratigner.

. Fixer les poignées (9) sur le devant du tiroirscaes boulons de poignée (10) fournis et serrec ave
tournevis a pointe cruciforme.

. Ouvrir le tiroirs completement et pousser sur ledede plastique des glissiéres a roulement asikers
le haut d’'un coté et le bas de l'autre coté etaettompletement les tiroirs.

REMARQUE : le tiroirs doit étre retiré pour pouvoir fixer Ipeds(J et K)




Instructions de montage

Les douilles taraudées
pointent vers le l'intérieur

4. Tourner doucement le dessus de bureau (1) a I'spt@rgu’illustré.
5. Fixer le pied gauche (J) et pidobit (K) au-dessus de bureau (I) en utilisantgesjons de bois (3).

Insérer les boulons 35 mm (6) avec rondelles die (7@ et rondelles plates (8) en partant de Ifietér, dans
les trous percés sur le tablier latéral et eniksant dans les douilles taraudées du pieds ()] &liqu'illustré.
. Coller un tampon en caoutchouc (11) sur le bashdque pieds (J et K), tel qu'illustré.

" N
P\\Jﬁ\\ 2 P\\”\m >3
Chariot & billes | Chariot a billes

8. Demander de l'aide pour relever l'unité et la pta&endroit désiré.

9. Insérer ensuite les tiroirs retirés du dessus dedou(l) pour compléter le montage. Pour replaesr |
tiroirs, pousser simplement le chariot a roulengebilles completement au fond des glissieres @sir |
deux cotés) puis centrer les coulisseaux de glessies tiroirs avec les chariots de glissieresigeté
et pousser doucement jusqu’au bout.

REMARQUE : si le tiroir ne glisse pas facilement, le retieerépéter I'étape.
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Instructions de montage

D
\_ A/B/D/E/F /

10.Trouvez la tablette fixe (F), les panneaux extésdiA et B) et les panneaux latéraux intérieure(k) et
dirigez les trous vers le haut. Vissez solidemestdoulons a came (2) dans les petits trous désigmé
utilisant un tournevis a téte cruciforme, tel dustre.

Assurez-vous que les
bords arriére sont alignés

11.Insérez deux goujons de bois (3) dans les trosiéntrs de chaque panneau de division supérieur (C)
Frappez avec un maillet en caoutchouc, si nécesddiilisez une petite quantité de colle sur leaxde
extrémités de tous les goujons.

12. Alignez les trous de la tablette fixe (F) avecdesijons de bois (3) des panneaux de division seyperi(C)
et pressez. Insérez deux vis de 38 (Mindans les trous fraisés de la tablette fixeefR)issez solidement
dans les deux panneaux de division supérieurd€u'illustré.



Instructions de montage

Les trous de quidage sont dirigés vers [‘arriére

Les cames sont dirigées vers [extérieur /@

13.Insérez quatre goujons de bois (3) dans les tnotésieurs supérieurs des panneaux latéraux intsrieu
inférieurs (D et E) et fixez-les a la tablette fik§ en utilisant quatre cames (1) (Lire la pagie3'annexe
portant sur le fonctionnement des cames.), tellugtiié.

Les cames font face au bas de lunité

14.Alignez et fixez les panneaux inférieurs (G) auxnmpEaux intérieurs gauche et droit (D et E)
respectivement en utilisant quatre goujons de (®)ist quatre cames (1), tel qu'illustré.



Instructions de montage

Les trous de came sont dirigés vers ['arriére

15.En utilisant les trous de guidage, serrez le panreaere (H) au dernier assemblage avec quatrelevis
38 mm (4), tel qu'illustre.

16.Insérez douze goujons de bois (3) dans les gras tto dernier assemblage, a chaque extrémité.

17.Alignez les gros trous du panneau extérieur gaféheavec les goujons de bois (3), puis pressez-les
ensemble et fixez-les en engageant six cames (1).

18.Répétez la derniére étape pour fixer le panneatriext droit (B) a I'extrémité opposée.

10



Instructions de montage

19. Mettez l'unité assemblée debout.
20.Placez les bouchons de came (5) sur les cametegigibur dissimuler les cames.

21.Poser le bahut assemblée sur le dessus du bujesin(t'éviter toutes égratignures. Vous assurey kg
bahut soit bien centré et que les extrémités saient alignées.

11



Soin et entretien

Utiliser un linge doux et propre qui ne rayera lgasurface lors de I'époussetage.

L'utilisation de poli a meuble n'est pas nécessheeas échéant, tester d'abord dans un endmit no
apparent.

L'utilisation de solvant de quelque nature queaiessir le meuble en endommagera le fini.

Ne jamais utiliser d'eau pour nettoyer ce meubteeka pourrait en endommager le fini.

Toujours utiliser des sous-verre sous les breuvagkes pots a fleur.

Le liquide renversé devrait étre essuye sur-le-ghdstiliser un linge doux et propre et éponger
doucement le liquide. Eviter de frotter.

Toujours utiliser des coussinets protecteurs semplats chauds. La chaleur peut causer une matitdinc
chimique qui tachera le fini du meuble.

Les taches ou marques de crayons de cire ou deiewasja I'encre seront difficiles a retirer.

Dans le cas ou le meuble serait taché ou autreemeltimmagé durant I'utilisation, nous recommandens d
faire appel a un professionnel pour le réparer.

Vérifier régulierement les boulons et les vis eteseau besoin.

Autres conseils sur I'entretien des meubles en bois

Il est préférable de garder le meuble dans un enwgment controlé. Les écarts extrémes de températu
d'humidité pourraient décolorer, tordre, rétrétifemdre le bois. Il est conseillé de garder le bhe@loigné du
soleil direct car il pourrait en endommager le.fini

Des soins et un entretien appropriés a la maisolompgeront la durée de votre achat. Suivre les aitins
importants et utiles rehaussera la beauté de nwtdle avec le temps.

Nous vous souhaitons de profiter de votre meubtardude nombreuses années.
Merci de votre achat!

GARANTIE DE QUALITE

Nous sommes assurés que vous serez ravi de vboaedian meuble de Whalen Furniture.

Si la fabrication ou les matériaux de ce prodavétaient défectueux suite a une utilisation nogmnal
nous le réparerons ou le remplacerons jusqu'a camae d'un (1) an apres la date d'achat. Chaque
produit de Whalen Furniture est concu pour réporalne normes les plus strictes. Nous vous
garantissons d'apprécier sur-le-champ la valemodaneubles de qualité.

La présente garantie vous donne des droits |égagpifgjues et vous pourriez également bénéficier
d'autres droits qui varient d'une province a lagd'un état a l'autre).

Service a la clientéele : 1-866-942-5362
8 h 30 a 16 h 30, heures normales du Pacifiquiyrdii au vendredi
www.whalenfurniture.com
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W E N® LOTE NUMERQO
I I A [J FECHA DE COMPRA: | |/

Escritorio con Repisa Barkston Lane
Modelo # SPUS-BLDH

ENSAMBLE REQUERIDO POR ADULTO

Si tienen alguna pregunta acerca del ensamblalgsia parte esta faltante, no retorne esté product
a la tienda que lo compro. Por favor llame a noed#partamento de ayuda al cliente teniendo su
instructivo y lista de partes para proveer el mrmdedmbre de parte o el nimero de fabrica:
1-866-942-5362
Hora Estandar del Pacifico: 8:30 am - 4:30 pm deekua Viernes
O visite nuestra pagina de Internet 24 horas alfdidas de la semana para ayuda en su producto en:

www.whalenfurniture.com
O mande un correo eléctronicpats@whalenfurniture.com

ESTE INSTRUCTIVO CONTIENE INFORMACIONMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD.
POR FAVOR LEA'Y MANTENGA EL INSTRUCTIVO PARA USO FOURO.
Fecha 2016-07-14 Rev. 0001-B Fabrica: RIDHUA




PESOS MAXIMOS RECOMENDADOS

FABRICANTE: Whalen Furniture Manufacturing
CATALOGO: Escritorio con Repisa Barkston Lane (SPRIIDH)
HECHO EN CHINA

| CARGA MAXIMA 50 Ib. (22.6 kg)
| CARGA MAXIMA 30 Ib. (13.6 kg)

| CARGA MAXIMA 200 Ib. (90.7 kg)

L=

™ CARGA MAXIMA 10 Ib. (4.5 kg)

] CARGA MAXIMA 30 Ib. (13.6 kg)

ESTA UNIDAD NO DEBE UTILIZARSE CON CARGAS O PESOS

MAYORES A LOS INDICADOS. USAR CON CARGAS O PESOS MAYORES DE LOS
INDICADOS PUEDE RESULTAR EN INESTABILIDAD, DANOS O LESIONES.

NOTA

Lea atentamente toda la hoja de instrucciones atgesomenzar el montaje. Antes de
deshacerse del embalaje compruebe que no ha otvidada en su interior. Quite
cualquier prapa u accesorio fijado al carton adesirarlo. Una vez apartadas las piezas,
separelas en grupos como se indica en la listaci@@ese de gue tiene todas las piezas
antes de comenzar el ensamblaje. No se recomietildzaiuherramientas muy potentes
para ensamblar este mueble.



IMPORTANTE

Antes de comenzarAbra, identifique y cuente todas las partes agétensamble. Coloque las piezas sobre

una superficie plana y no abrasiva. Tendra quedates identificadas en la pagina 4 y 5 de estaualate
instrucciones.

NOTA: ES MUY IMPORTANTE PARA EL USO DE GOMA CON LOS PERD DE MADERA. EL.
EXCESO DE PEGAMENTO SE PUEDE LIMPIAR CON UN PANO MEDO.

Inserte el perno por lo menos a la mitad del cangalpeando ligeramente con un mazo de goma Sl ES
NECESARIO.

1 2

X ! FINAL
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SISTEMA DE OPERACION DE TUERCA DE FIJACION

1

COMO FUNCIONA LA INSTALACION DE MONTAJE (KD)

[

. Fijar los tornillos de fijacién en los orificios geefios. Conectar ambos paneles, cerciorandos@sgjue |
tornillos de fijacion entren bien y que estos queda los orificios al final del panel con tuercas d
fijacion.

2. Inserte las tuercas de fijacion en los orificioangltes del panel. Hacer que la flecha en la tuestea e

apuntando hacia la entrada del tornillo de fijacion

3. Una vez que el tornillo este conectado dentro, tamealestornillador de cruz y apriete la tuerca en
direccion de las manecillas del reloj.

4. Cologue la tapa de la tuerca de fijacion sobreitamma en la ranura de cruz, ver detalle.

Esta listo para el ensamble KD de esta unidad



Lista de Partes y Herraje

Por favor lea completamente las instrucciones ¥igee que estén todas las partes y herraje aletes
iniciar el ensamblado.

A- Panel lateral izquierdo (Cant. 1) BnPHateral derecho (Cant. 1) C- Panel divisgresior (Cant. 2)

F- Repisa fija de librero (Cah. G- Pamderior de librero (Cant. 2)

J- Pata izquierda (Cant. 1) K- Pata derecha (Cajt.



Lista de Partes y Herraje

Por favor lea completamente las instrucciones ¥igaee que estén todas las partes y herraje aletes

iniciar el ensamblado.

(1) Tuerca de fijacion
(Cant.20+1 extra)

S

(4) Tornillo de @4 mm x 38 mm
(Cant. 6+1 extra)

Q

(7) Arandela de presion
(Cant. 20+1 extra)

@ {m\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\m

(10) Tornillo 22 mm para boton (Cant. 4)

L1

Goma (Cant. 1)

A

) Trnillo de fijacion
(Céar+1 extra)

5

(5) Tapa de tuerca
(Cant. 20+1 extra)

©

(8) Arandela plana
(Cant. 20+1 extra)

P Y=

{
{
(

(3) Perno de madera
(Caf2+1 extra)

@ E&\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\w

(6) Tornillo de M6 x 35 mm
Caft. 20+1 extra)

=

(9) Boton
(Cant. 4)

(11) Almohadilla de gontzaft. 4)

—

Punta plana llave Allen (€dl)

Herramienta requerida: Punta plana llave Allen\{pida) y destornillador estrella (no proveido).




Instrucciones de ensamble

Mover palanca

Mover palanca

NOTA: Por favor no asegure completamente los tornillessta que termine con el ensamble de partes,
ensequida asegure completamente todos los tornékis lo hard s facil durante el ensamble

. Desempaque la unidad y asegurese de que usteddamel herraje y las piezas necesarias en k& list
Ensamblar la unidad sobre el cartén vacio pararestitalquier rasgufio.

. Coloque los botones (9) a la parte frontal de Byerees con el tornillo proporcionado (10) y apriete
un destornillador estrella.

. Tire de los cajones laterales totalmente haciarafligego empuje la palanca de liberacion de piastel
carrito de baleros deslizando hacia arriba en da {aen el otro lado hacia abajo y, a continuadidar,
de los cajones completamente hacia afuera.

NOTA: Debe retirar los cajones para sujetar los patg).



Instrucciones de ensamble

Los insertos con rosca
apuntan hacia adentro

. Voltearla tapa de escritorio (I) boca abajo como se muestra.

. Coloque el ensamble de patas izquierdo y derechidK{Jpara la tapa (I) mediante el uso de los pgrno
de madera (3).

. Inserte los tornillos de 35 mm (6) con las ararsd@lay 8) desde el interior del delantal de esmitotraves de los
agujeros previamente perforados y fije en los tesaioscados en los patas (J y K) como se muestra.

. Pegue una almohadilla de goma (11) en la parteionfée cada pata (J y K) como se muestra.

FP\ENW E E = = 2

o2

Carro de baleros Carro de baleros

Pida ayuda a poner la unidad en posicion vertigaisicionarlo en el lugar deseado.

Ahora, inserte los cajones laterales retiradosaetapa (1) para terminar el ensamble. Para colelcar
cajon, simplemente empuje el carrito con balero® tel camino hasta el final de las correderas (en
ambos lados), y alinear las correderas en los egjaon las de la unidad. Empuje con cuidado al
interior hasta que se detenga.

NOTA: Si le cajone no entran bien, por favor, echeiatazo y repita el paso.
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Instrucciones de ensamble

\_ A/B/D/EIF /

10.Ubique la repisa fija (F), paneles laterales izgqioey derecho (A y B), lados interior (D y E) carsl|
orificios hacia arriba. Fijar los pernos de fijati§2) en los orificios pequefios designados con un
destornillador estrella, como se muestra.
Cerciorarse que los extremos
posteriores estan al ras uno con otro

11.Inserte dos pernos de madera (3) en los orificiaades de paneles de division superior (C). Toqueoe
un mazo de goma, si es necesario. Asegurese dditizee una pequefa cantidad de pegamento conoles d
extremos de los pernos.

12. Alinee los agujeros perforados en la repisa fijpd@h los pernos de madera (3) en los panelesvitgah
superior (C), y luego presione juntos. Inserte tdosillos de 38 mm (4) a través de los agujerofopados
en el repisa fija (F) y atornille firmemente en &ggijeros inferiores del paneles de division sopé@).



Instrucciones de ensamble

Los agujeros piloto apuntan hacia atras

Tuercas apuntan hacia afuera /@

13.Inserte cuatro pernos de madera (3) en los agupendsrados en los paneles laterales interioreg @) y
adjuntarlas a la repisa fija (F) con cuatro tuedmgijacion (1) (Consulte la pagina 3 en el funemiento
del sistema de tuercas de fijacion).

Tuercas apuntan hacia la parte
inferior de la unidad

14. Alinear y unir los paneles inferiores (G) a los @las laterales interiores (D y E) mediante el uscuhtro
pernos de madera (3) y cuatro tuercas de fijadiinQomo se muestra.



Instrucciones de ensamble

Tuercas apuntan hacia atras

15.Uso de los agujeros piloto como una guia, sujepeaeél posterior (H) en su lugar con cuatro tassille
38 mm (4) como se muestra.

16.Inserte doce pernos de madera (3) en los orifgriasdes finales de la ultima unidad ensamblada.

17.Alinee los agujeros grandes en el panel lateraliezdo (A) con los pernos de madera insertadosa(3),
continuacién, presione firmemente juntos y fijaglo su lugar mediante la participacién de seis asede
fijacion (1).

18.Repita el ultimo paso para fijar el panel lateletho (B) en el extremo opuesto.
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Instrucciones de ensamble

19.Poner la unidad en posicion vertical.
20.Conecte las tapas de las teurcas (5) para culugllag que esten visibles por en frente, con etidep
ocultarlas.

21.Cuidadosamente posicion la unidad ensamblada parta superior de la tapa de escritorio (I) paitaev
arafazos. Asegurese de que esté bien centradpatdes son al nivel uno con el otro.

11



Mantenimiento y Cuidados

® Use una toalla suave y limpia para evitar dafiags/gduras.

® Uso de cera para pulir muebles no es necesardes®a usar cera cheque en una area que no séa pési
revisar su funcionamiento.

® Usar solventes de cualquier tipo puede dafar éaalcadel mueble.

® Nunca use agua para limpiar la unidad, ya que éelgpuaanar el acabado.

® Siempre utilice proteccién para vasos cuando psobee la unidad.

® Liquidos derramados deben limpiarse inmediatamenteuna toalla suave evitando tallar.

® Siempre utilizar protectores en caso de poner ccal#entes. El calor puede provocar una reacciémiga
en el acabado y dafiarlo.

® Manchas o marcas de crayones seran dificiles devesm

® En caso que su unidad sea manchada durante e¢ usodmendamos hablar a un profesional para que le
ayude.

® Revisar los pernos y tornillos periddicamente ye&tos en caso que sea necesario.

Mas recomendaciones para el cuidado de su Mueble

Es lo mejor mantener la unidad en una area de don&rolado. Temperatura extrema y cambios de hached
pueden causar cambios como partes pandas, moldquesse contraigan o que la madera se raje. Es
recommendable mantener la unidad lejos del sottinga que puede dafar el terminado.

Cuidados adecuados y limpieza pueden extenderde ®il de su unidad. Siga estds recomendaciones y
mantendra su mueble en buenas condiciones de usayghos afnos.

Esperamos que disfrute su compra por muchos afos.
iGracias por su compra!

GARANTIA DE CALIDAD

Nosotros estamos seguros que Usted se encontiiaréofe la compra de esté producto.

Si esté Product tienne alun défection de ensabtatériel o si tienne aluna falla en us normal, Nsolo
repararemos o lo re-emplazaremos hasta por un giatia de la fecha de compra. Todo producto de
Whalen Furniture es disefiado para alcanzar susctapas mas altas. Nosotros le garantizamos que
inmediatamente podra ver el valor de nuestra mei@ake la mas alta calidad.

Esta garantia le proporciona derechos legales i#ispscy talvez tenga otros derechos que variarumle
estado a otro (una provincia a otra).

Servicio al Cliente: 1-866-942-5362
8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m., PST, Lunes a Viernes
www.whalenfurniture.com
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